PFM Portable Hydraulic Testers
PFM6, PFM6BD and PFM8
TUR-UM-00730-EN-02 (August 2014) User Manual
CONTENTS
Introduction .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . iii
PFM6 Digital Hydraulic Tester .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . iii
PFM6BD Bi-directional Hydraulic Tester  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                                     iv
PFM8 Digital Hydraulic Tester & Dynamometer .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  5

•	 3-1/2 digit LCD displays
•	 Digital pressure readings
•	 Membrane switch to select flow, temperature, pressure or power
•	 Front panel switch to select U.S. or metric readings
•	 Loading valve with fingertip control of pressure up to 6000 psi (414 Bar)
•	 Platinum resistive temperature sensor
•	 Internal over-pressure burst disc protection
Introduction
Page 5 August 2014 TUR-UM-00730-EN-02
CALIBRATION
Testers are calibrated with a 32 cSt (150 SUS) hydraulic oil. Standard calibration is done using 5 points and is traceable to NIST,
ISO 9001. An optional 10 point calibration can be performed for increased accuracy.
SERIES/MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATIONS
Series Model Number * Nominal Port
Size Flow Rate Power HP (kW)
PFM6-15 F5080 (CE) - XXX SAE 12 1…15 GPM
N/A
PFM6-30 F5079 (CE) - XXX SAE 12 2…30 GPM
PFM6-60 F5078 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 3…60 GPM
PFM6-85 F5077 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 4…85 GPM
PFM6-200 F5076 (CE) - XXX SAE 24 7…199.9 GPM
PFM6-15 F5110 (CE) - XXX G 3/4 4…56 LPM
N/A
PFM6-30 F5111 (CE) - XXX G 3/4 7.5…113.6 LPM
PFM6-60 F5112 (CE) - XXX G 1 12…227 LPM
PFM6-85 F5113 (CE) - XXX G 1 15…321 LPM
PFM6-200 F5114 (CE) - XXX G 1-1/2 26…757 LPM
PFM6BD-60 F5082 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 3…60 GPM / 12…227 LPM
N/APFM6BD-85 F5083 (CE) - XXX SAE 16 4…85 GPM / 15…321 LPM
PFM6BD-200 F5084 (CE) - XXX SAE 24 7…199.9 GPM / 26…757 LPM
PFM8-15 F5061 SAE 12 1…15 GPM / 4…56 LPM 52.5 (39)
PFM8-30 F5058 SAE 12 2…30 GPM / 7.5…113.6 LPM 105 (78)
PFM8-60 F5052 SAE 16 3…60 GPM / 12…227 LPM 210 (157)
PFM8-85 F5053 SAE 16 4…85 GPM / 15…321 LPM 98 (222)
PFM8-200 F5054 SAE 24 7…199.9 GPM / 26…757 LPM 700 (522)
* Replace XXX with Psi, BAR, KG/CM2 or MPA to specify complete model number.
Table 1: Model number designations
READ INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY BEFORE INSTALLING THE TESTER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING

DIMENSIONS
C2
BA
C1
Figure 12:  Hydraulic tester dimension illustration
C1 - PFM6 and PFM8 Series
C2 - PFM6BD Series
Series
Dimensions Length (A) × Depth (B) × Height (C)
Weight Lb (kg)
inches mm
PFM6-15 11.3 × 3.6 × 10.3 287 × 92 × 262 13.85 (6.3)
PFM6-30 11.3 × 3.6 × 10.3 287 × 92 × 262 13.85 (6.3)
PFM6-60 11.5 × 3.6 × 10.3 292 × 92 × 262 16.50 (7.5)
PFM6-85 11.5 × 3.6 × 10.3 292 × 92 × 262 16.50 (7.5)
PFM6-200 12.3 × 4.1 × 10.8 311 × 105 × 275 20.00 (9.1)
PFM6BD-60 11.3 × 3.6 × 10.4 287 × 92 × 265 16.50 (7.5)
PFM6BD-85 11.3 × 3.5 × 10.4 287 × 92 × 265 16.50 (7.5)
PFM6BD-200 11.8 × 4.1 × 10.9 300 × 105 × 277 20.00 (9.1)
PFM8-15 11.3 × 3.6 × 10.3 287 × 92 × 262 13.85 (6.3)
PFM8-30 11.3 × 3.6 × 10.3 287 × 92 × 262 13.85 (6.3)
PFM8-60 11.5 × 3.6 × 10.4 292 × 92 × 265 16.50 (7.5)
PFM8-85 11.5 × 3.6 × 10.4 292 × 92 × 265 16.50 (7.5)
PFM8-200 12.3 × 4.1 × 10.9 11 × 105 × 277 20.00 (9.1)
Table 3: Dimensions
Dynasonics is a registered trademark of Badger Meter, Inc. Other trademarks appearing in this document are the property of their respective entities. Due to continuous research,
product improvements and enhancements, Badger Meter reserves the right to change product or system specifications without notice, except to the extent an outstanding